EMERGENCY DECLARATION NO. 2020-01

DECLARATION OF THE MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF SUPERIOR, ARIZONA, DECLARING A TOWN STATE OF EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, On the World Health Organization on March 11, 2020 declared the CORVID-19 a World Pandemic which has spread to approximately 110 countries and spread to at least 121,000 people;

WHEREAS on March 11, 2020, the President of the United States imposed a travel band on various countries which currently area treating COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of Arizona Declared through an Executive Order 2020-07 a Public Health Emergency to respond to and to mitigate COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, due to an extreme health emergency fire and hazard an emergency now exists in the State of Arizona and the Town of Superior, the Pinal County Emergency <u>Response and Recovery</u> Plan is hereby activated and is in effect <u>until further notice</u>; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Superior Town Code Section 2-2-4(F) the Town Mayor may declare by Proclamation a local emergency to exist which endangers life and impose all necessary regulations including the closing of any businesses and public events; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the by Mayor of Town of Superior hereby declares a local state of emergency for the Town of Superior and hereby cancels public events in which there are more than 100 attendees including Apache Leap Days Festival scheduled March 13, 2020 through March 15, 2020.

IT IS FURTHER DELCARED THIS EMERGENCY DECLARATION shall remain in effect until March 31, 2020 or Further Order of the Mayor and Town Council of Superior Arizona.

DECLARED AS AN EMERGENCY MEASURE BY THE MAYOR and TOWN OF SUPERIOR this 12th day of March 2020.

TOWN OF SUPERIOR

	TOWN OF BETEMOR	
A TUDECUE.	MILA BESICH, MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
RUBY CERVANTES, Town Clerk		

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
STEPHEN R. COOPER, Town Attorney